orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY  To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
_ee A. Hollaar	Name: University of Utah
•	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>c/a Technology Commercialization Offli-ja</u>
Execution Date(s) October 29, 2007	615 Arapeen Drive, Suite #310
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Salt Lake City
Joint Research Agreement	State: UT
Government Interest Assignment	Zin: 84108
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 84108
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
	tached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Zachary R. Miles	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: c/o Technology Commercialization Office	Enclosed
615 Arapeen Drive, Suite #310	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Salt Lake City	8. Payment Information
State: UT Zip:84108	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2807
Phone Number:801-581-7792	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: <u>801-581-7538</u>	
Email Address: zach@tco.utah.edu	Authorized User Name Leslie S. Albaugh
9. Signature:	2/14/208
Signature	Date
Zachary R. Miles	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020525 FRAME: 0001

Docket No.: 1169.1P

## ASSIGNMENT

I, Lee A. Hollaar, of the University of Utah, have invented a method and apparatus entitled "Highlighting Quoted Passages in a Hypertext System" hereinafter called the linvention for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 20, 2001, Serial No. 09/909,519.

The Assignee, University of Utah, a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY SELL ASSIGN AND TRANSFER TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the International Convention arising from said application; the same for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Conventional for such application.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention,

PATENT REEL: 020525 FRAME: 0002 and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon heirs and legal representatives.

Lee A. Hollaar 1367 East 100 South

Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

State of UTUAL

County of Some Looke

On this day of d

Notary Publi

My Commission Expires: 3 - 4. 2000

**RECORDED: 02/15/2008** 

RICHARD BAESE
701 E. 400 S.
S.L.C., UTAH 84102
COMMISSION EXPIRES
MARCH 18, 2010
STATE OF UTAH

PATENT REEL: 020525 FRAME: 0003